
i

East Hampshire District Council
Penns Place, Petersfield
Hampshire. GU31 4EX

Telephone 01730 266551
www.easthants.gov.uk

Winchester City Council
City Offices, Colebrook Street,

Winchester, Hampshire  SO23 9LJ
Telephone 01962 840 222

www.winchester.gov.uk

EHDC & WCC Joint Environmental Services Committee 
Agenda

Date: 29 November 2017

Time: 2.30 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Penns Place, Petersfield, GU31 4EX

Membership

Membership: Cllr Tony Costigan (Chairman) 
Cllr Jan Warwick (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors (EHDC) 
Cllr Deborah Brooks Jackson
Cllr Bill Mouland

Councillors (WCC) 
Cllr Caroline Brook
Cllr Lisa Griffiths

Deputy Members

Councillors (EHDC) 
Cllr Richard Millard

Councillors (WCC) 
Cllr Stephen Godfrey

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

Date of Publication: Tuesday, 21 November 2017

Contact Officer: James Harris 01730 234098
Email:  james.harris@easthants.gov.uk

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/


ii

Pages

PART 1 (Items open for public attendance)

1 Apologies for Absence  

To receive and record any apologies for absence.

2 Chairman's Announcements  

To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make 
for information.

3 Confirmation of Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2017 and the 
extraordinary meetings held on 2 August 2017 and 26 October 2017.

4 Declarations of Interest  

To receive and record any declarations of interest from members 
present in respect of any of the various matters on the agenda for this 
meeting.

5 Contract Management Team Annual Report Year 6  

To inform the Committee of the performance of the joint environmental 
services contracts during the sixth year of operation.

FOR NOTING

1 - 60

6 Joint Environmental Services Committee 2018/19 Draft Budget 
Report  

The Committee will consider the draft  2018/19 JESC budget for 
approval.

FOR DECISION

61 - 66

PART 2 (Confidential Items - closed to the public)

None.



iii

GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR ANY OF ITS 
REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER 
LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 01730 
234073.

Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the East 
Hampshire District Council website: www.easthants.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend and observe the meetings. 
Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to make deputations on 
matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this procedure and for further 
information please get in touch with the contact officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

All meeting venues have full access and facilities for the disabled.

No Smoking Policy

All meeting venues operate a no smoking policy on all premises and grounds. 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/




NON-EXEMPT          

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL & WINCHESTER CITY 
COUNCIL

EHDC & WCC Joint Environmental Services 
Committee

29 November 2017

JOINT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE CONTRACTS – ANNUAL REPORT 
YEAR 6

Nicola Watts Environmental Services  Contract Manager (Contract 
Management Team)

For Decision

Portfolios:   Cllr Tony Costigan (EHDC, Commercial Contracts),
                      Cllr Jan Warwick(WCC, Environment, Health & Wellbeing)

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To inform the Joint Committee of the performance against the various joint 
environmental services contracts during the sixth year of operation October 2016 
– September 2017, to include the activity of the Contract Management Team in 
monitoring and managing this work.

2.0 Recommendations

The Joint Committee 

1. Note the content of this review of the 6th year of the contracted services

2. Questions invited for senior representatives from Biffa and Idverde on any 
areas of concern arising from the reports on the contract performance in year 
6

3. Delegate authority to the Head of Service to vary contract bin delivery 
timescales from 5 days to 10 days (7.12 of main report)



3.0 Detail

3.1 This report provides a summary of the sixth year of the three joint contracts, 
covering the contractors’ operational performance and developments within the 
Contract Management Team.   

3.2 The Contract Management Team summary of the year is attached as and each 
of the two principal contractors (Biffa and Idverde) have provided their own 
summary and reflection of the year as attached in Appendix D & E.. 
Representatives of those contractors will be at the meeting to answer questions 
on service development during 2016/17 and plans for future developments in 
2017/18.

3.3 This has been a challenging year in terms of contract performance with 
continued issues experienced with the Biffa contract which resulted in their 
attendance at JESC in September and November 2016 to answer queries about 
this issue. As a result Biffa put in place an Improvement Plan.

3.4 The introduction provides a summary of performance and general updates within 
CMT.

3.5 There have been a number of CMT developments this year, including changes to 
process and procedures.  

4.0 Implications 

4.1 Resources: The cost of the various services and that of the Contract 
Management Team are covered by approved revenue budgets at both councils, 
including all communications.

4.2 Legal: There are no legal implications arising from this report.

4.3 Strategy: The work of the CMT delivers services which help to meet a number of 
the aims of the corporate strategy including Financial Sustainability, 
Environmental Sustainability, Public Service Excellence and Creativity and 
Innovation.

4.4 Risks: The new General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) comes into force 
May 2018, and due to the complexities of the Contract Management Team set up 
and client/contractor interactions we need to ensure compliance.

4.5 Communications: The outcome of the options appraisal work in 2018 will need 
to be communicated to staff and residents effectively to ensure a consistent 
message is delivered.

Appendices



Appendix A - CMT Service Plan
Appendix B – Communications Strategy and Plan
Appendix C - CMT Annual Performance Dashboard
Appendix D – Idverde Annual Report
Appendix E -  Biffa Annual Report

Contact Officer: Nicola Watts
Job Title: Environmental Services Contract Manager (Contract 
Management Team)
Telephone: 01730 234283
E-Mail: Nicola.watts@easthants.gov.uk



Contract Management Team Annual Report 2016/17

1.0 Introduction

1.1 2016/17 has been another challenging year for the CMT with some considerable 
performance issues to be addressed particularly in relation to the Biffa contract. 
Following some concerns regarding the reliability of performance from IDV last 
year, there have been considerable improvements this year and performance is 
good. These are both addressed later in the report.

1.2 EHDC and WCC extended the Textiles Collection Contract for another 2 years, 
until 31st March 2019 with European Recycling Company (ERC), securing a 
continued rate of £250 per tonne. 

1.3 EHDC and WCC signed a new Hampshire County Council Agency Agreement, to 
run for another 2 years, from 1st April 2017 until 31st March 2019. The Agreement 
was for the Councils to provide services on behalf of HCC in return for a financial 
payment. 

1.4 The Environmental Service Contracts Options Appraisal Project has progressed 
well. This comprehensive project has been reported at JESC meetings 
throughout the year with a final decision scheduled for January 2018.

1.5 Income has performed well with markets and tonnages stable. The Garden waste 
service at EHDC has now reached maximum capacity with take up of the bin 
option increasing with many residents switching from sacks to this service. As a 
result forecasted income continues to be higher than expected. Over 
performance of the garden waste income at £417k was £117k above target in 
2016/17 and is 
[...]
re has 
been no further complaints.

5.7 During 2016 the HSE carried out national intervention visits on safety in relation 
to refuse and recycling collections to each local authority because of the known 
risk from this activity. This year it has been announced that the HSE will be 
carrying out further audits within the industry, but these will not be pre-arranged 
in advance with councils or contractors. 

5.8 This CMT annual H&S inspection of the EHDC/WCC joint contract will be carried 
out at the Petersfield and Winchester depots during autumn 2017.  Results from 
these internal audits should be available during December 2017.

5.9 East Hampshire Health & Safety advisor continues to work through the County 
CASH (Common Approach to Safety & Health) group with both Biffa and the 
Health & Safety Executive (HSE) to reduce the affects of noise around kerbside 
glass collections.

5.10 Last year we advised that a working group would be established to deal with 
members of the public driving on pavements to get past collection vehicles whilst 
stationary to empty containers.  The group consisted of Officers from across the 
County, Biffa, and later by the Police. As a result a procedure for dealing with, 
and reporting incidents to the Police was developed, which is fully endorsed and 
supported by the Police. There have been no reported incidents during this 
period.

5.11 CMT has worked closely with HCC to support Biffa this year to develop and 
publicise the Driving Recklessly on Pavements (DROPs) campaign. The 
campaign serves to warn drivers of the hazards of driving recklessly to get 
around slow moving waste vehicles. HCC have supported the campaign with 
£500 towards  safety messaging on crew hi-vis, and Biffa covering the cost of the 
hi-vis. CMT will also put out some of the key messaging on social media to 
support this further once the hi-vis are ready for roll out.

5.12 Idverde -.A breakdown of the categories is shown below;
Category Number of inciden
[...]
ch longer than the 
contractual 5 day delivery timeframe. CMT investigated disposals points via HCC 
during the summer as to whether there was an increase in tipped bins but there 



is no substantiated evidence to suggest this is the case. CMT have now asked 
Biffa to investigate why it is so high at around 200 a month. Further discussions 
are to take place.

7.12 Bin delivery process – to improve efficiency of the service and tackle the 
increase in deliveries and timeframes, CMT, CSC and Biffa started a trial at the 
beginning of Oct by moving to zonal deliveries, where all bins are delivered in a 
particular geographical zone each day, instead of all across the Districts on any 
day. This enables the customer to be given a delivery date, and under the new 
arrangement no bin will be outstanding after 9 days. The trial therefore increases 
efficiency and the number of bins that can be delivered each day dramatically, 
and is currently proving successful. Once CMT are satisfied it delivers improved 
performance and reduction in complaints then it is recommended this is adopted 
as a permanent change to the contract. JESC are asked to delegate this decision 
to the Head of Service. 

As part of the above zonal delivery changes, CMT have also reviewed the 
process to ensure it complies with the Data Protection Act (this will need to be 
further reviewed to comply with GDPR) and to ensure calls are not recorded that 
are taking payment details for bins. 

Biffa has also reviewed the back office procedure so that staffs are challenging 
replacement bin orders by asking customers to verify that the bin is lost or stolen, 
via a set of screening questions. Until Biffa are able to adequately use 
Springboard and crews record genuine losses or damage that can be reported 
back to CMT for action, then the number of bins Biffa are required to delivered is 
unlikely to reduce.

7.13 Unauthorised container project – there has been a delay to tackling this issue 
this year a
[...]
.

9. Ongoing Projects

During the contract year we have, in co-operation with the CMT, completed some significant 
projects:

Trial of zonal bin deliveries, ongoing.

The re-route project has been extensively expanded on compared to previous data supplied. 

Moving forward we are still looking at the multiple bins that are presented on the refuse collection 
service and have agreed to postpone the Green Waste audit in the Winchester district until a 
decision has been made on whether that service will change in the future, this is still waiting to be 
implemented. 

10. Summary

2016-2017 has been a hard year but with some progress evident in certain areas. Recruitment 
continues to be an ongoing problem which we need to resolve and we are constantly looking at 
different options to improve the situation in the coming year.

Biffa remain committed to the East Hants and Winchester contract and are continuing to bring in 
improvements as and when they are identified.

We will continue to drive through performance improvements, with a commitment to a target of 
zero accidents and zero missed collections. Whilst challenging, it is possible, and is the most efficient 
way of providing the contract’s services.

11. The Year Ahead

Meetings still continue to take place to discuss the authority options for the future service and 
whether a contract extension is one of these.

Once the way that the authority want to provide the Green Waste service in Winchester has been 
agreed then Biffa will work with the CMT to ensure that any changes are implemented with as little 
disruption to the residents as possible, however this will be a major project as Biffa intend to 
implement the new schedules ASAP and as such the CMT and Biffa will need to make sure that 
sufficient resources are available.

Prepared by Biffa Municipal Ltd





NON EXEMPT

             
EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL & WINCHESTER CITY 
COUNCIL

EHDC & WCC Joint Environmental Services 
Committee

20th Nov  2017

JESC 2018/19 Draft Budget

Steve Cooper – Finance Business Partner

FOR DECISION 

Portfolios: Cllr Tony Costigan (EHDC, Commercial Commissioning),
                    Cllr Jan Warwick  (WCC, Environment, Health & Wellbeing))

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To advise the JESC of the draft 2018/19 budget.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee approves the draft 2018/19 JESC budget as set 
out in Appendix 1 of this report.

3.0 Detail

3.1 The JESC draft budget for 2018/19 has been compiled based on 
budget submissions received at East Hampshire. It also includes the 
growth items described elsewhere on this JESC agenda.  A summary 
is attached to this report. It should be noted that the EHDC 2018/19 
budget is yet to be approved at Cabinet level so these figures could still 
be subject to change.

3.2 The budget has been prepared using a zero based budget approach 
and CPI increases applied to all contract costs.

3.3 The overall JESC position shows an increase of £439k of which £197k 
relates to East Hampshire and £242k to Winchester.  The key budget 
movements are described below. 



3.4 Biffa Contract Budgets – this shows an increase of £253k overall, 
broken down into EHDC £124k increase & Winchester £129k, this  
includes:

CPI Inflation increase of 4 .5% has been included in the 18/19 
budget. In addition the budget includes a property escalator that 
includes the uplift for 1-500 extra new build properties. 

There remains some uncertainty around current chargeable 
property numbers, this piece of work is currently ongoing and 
could have an estimated base cost of £120k per annum. (Not 
shown in this Draft Budget) 

3.5 ID Verde Street Cleaning and Open Spaces Budgets – This contract 
shows an increase of £218k. EHDC £105k & WCC £113. Again, this 
includes CPI inflation of 4.5%.

3.6 Public Convenience Cleaning Contract – Increased by CPI 
inflationary uplift. 

3.7 Joint Client Team – Costs for the Contract monitoring team have risen 
year on year by the pay award alone with no additional staff.

3.8 Customer Service Centre - CSC costs have increased again only by 
the national pay award and no additional staff. 

3.9 Income from the sale of glass and other recyclables – Year on year 
there is a slight reduction in the budgeted income for glass & textiles, 
this is however offset by a higher expectancy of revenue from DMR 
resulting in a broadly neutral net position year on year. There is a small 
expected increase in green waste licences in EHDC although this 
service is now at capacity. Further investment would be required if this 
ceiling is intended to be increased.

4.0 Implications 

4.1 Resources: The resource implications are as set out in this report and 
will need to be considered by the respective Cabinets of both Councils 
if approved by JESC.

4.2 Legal: There are no legal implications from this report.

4.3 Strategy: The proposals in this report are in line with the budget 
strategies of both councils.  The delivery of services contributes to both 
Environmental Sustainability and Public Service excellence. 

4.4 Risks: The key risk is the instability of the recyclables market and the 
affect on income levels. It is therefore sensible to take a prudent 
approach to income predictions.  



4.5 Communications: There are no significant communication issues from 
this report. 

Appendices:

Appendices 1 – Draft 2018/19 JESC Budget

Contact Officer: Stephen Cooper
Job Title: Finance Business Partner
Telephone: 02392 446613
E-Mail: stephen.cooper@easthants.gov.uk





JESC EHDC WCC JESC EHDC WCC

Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget

2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Biffa

Core Contract costs 3775 2041 1734 4002 2159 1843

Green waste Collection 593 246 347 619 252 367

Private collections 1 1 0 1 1 0

Ad Hoc works - Biffa 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 4369 2288 2081 4622 2412 2210

ID Verde

Core Contract costs 2633 1048 1585 2796 1103 1693

Growth Items 80 40 40 135 90 45

ad Hoc works - TLG 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 2713 1088 1625 2931 1193 1738

Wettons

Core Contract & Consumables 183 61 122 184 62 122

Total 183 61 122 184 62 122

Non Contract costs

CSC 120 60 60 122 61 61

Contract Monitoring team 565 244 321 578 249 327

Total 685 304 381 700 310 388

Income

Recharge from Brendan Care 0 0 0 -1 -1 0

Sale of Recyclables -782 -360 -422 -784 -362 -422

Sale of Green waste Licences -420 -420 0 -450 -450 0

Additional Green Bags -15 0 -15 -15 0 -15

-1202 -780 -437 -1235 -813 -437

Total 6,063        2,657        3,391       6,502       2,854       3,633       

JESC 2018/2019 Proposed budget for approval




	Agenda
	5 Contract Management Team Annual Report Year 6
	Appendix A  Envionmental Services - Updated Service Plan 2017-18 v4
	Appendix B Fly tipping map of locations EHDC area only 2016-17
	Appendix B Fly tipping map of locations EHDC area only 2016-17 (2)
	Appendix C ANNUAL PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD - November 2017 SW
	Appendix D idverde East Hants and Winchester Annual Report - Year 6 2016 17 SUBMITTED VERSION
	Appendix E Biffa East Hants and Winchester Joint Waste Contract Board Report 2017 v2

	6 Joint Environmental Services Committee 2018/19 Draft Budget Report
	Appendix 1 for Item 2 18_19 Budget Summary appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1
EHDC & WCC Joint Environmental Services Committee

(29.11.17)

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL & WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

At a meeting of the EHDC & WCC Joint Environmental Services Committee held on 
29 November 2017

Present 

Councillor: T Costigan (Chairman)

Councillors: C Brook, D Brooks Jackson, L Griffiths and J Warwick

22 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor B Mouland 

23 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements.

24 Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2017 and the extraordinary 
meetings held on 2 August 2017 and 26 October 2017 were agreed and signed 
as correct records.

25 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

26 Contract Management Team Annual Report Year 6 

The committee discussed the annual reports and sought clarification on a 
number of issues from the officers and representatives of Biffa and idverde who 
were present.

idverde

It was explained that whilst the year had been challenging, the company had 
continued to grow. The biggest challenge had been the recruitment and 
retention of staff, although this was an industry-wide problem.  The 
performance on the contract continued to improve year on year and 
improvements in IT were predicted to enhance the further service in the future.

In response to a question it was confirmed that information on works were 
available a month in advance, although these were subject to change due to 
dynamic routing, which made the most efficient use of time and resources.  
Historic reporting information was also available.



2
EHDC & WCC Joint Environmental Services Committee

(29.11.17)

Biffa

Having floated on the stock exchange for 12 months, Biffa had been in the 
position to make a number of acquisitions and had an improved financial 
position.  The company was committed to achieving further municipal work and 
was investigating the use of electric refuse collection vehicles.

Locally, recruitment remained an issue.  However, there were currently no 
driver vacancies and only six loader vacancies.  The Winchester City Council 
area had undertaken a driver apprenticeship scheme and the additional 
supervisor put in place two years ago would remain.

During the previous 12 months Biffa had achieved a 99.91% collection rate and 
there had been no lost time due to incidents.  Quite a few initiatives were 
moving forward and an experienced new Business Manager for the contract 
had been sourced.

In response to questions it was explained that increasing the delivery timescale 
for bin deliveries from 5 days to 10 days would allow more efficient zone based 
deliveries and represent an improvement for customers because the delivery 
day would be known.  It was also confirmed that all of the WCC bin collection 
calendars would be distributed by the end of the week.

Regarding higher recycling rates at South Oxfordshire and the Vale of the 
White Horse District Councils, it was explained that this was due to glass being 
collected in the recycling bins and the collection of food waste.  The councils 
had dramatically transformed their recycling collection service and it was felt 
that this had led to a greater culture shift from residents.

The financial position of Biffa had improved since floating on the stock 
exchange and their debt was roughly 25% of what it had been three years ago.

Contract Monitoring Team

The committee agreed that a redrafted Environmental Services Service Plan 
2017/18 be considered at the January 2018 meeting, which clearly presented 
concerns and successes and included target dates for the completion of key 
actions.

It was agreed that a concern raised about the delays in replacing dog waste 
bins in Alresford with mixed waste bins be investigated and reported back.

In response to a concern regarding repeated requests for weed spraying, it was 
confirmed that the priority for allocating service requests was being reviewed to 
ensure that requests were allocated correctly.

Following the discussion it was RESOLVED that:

(i) the content of the review of the sixth year of the contracted services and 
the comments of the committee be NOTED; 



3
EHDC & WCC Joint Environmental Services Committee

(29.11.17)

(ii) authority be delegated to the Head of Service to vary contract bin delivery 
timescales from 5 days to 10 days; and

(iii) a redrafted Environmental Services Service Plan 2017/18 be considered at 
the 24 January 2018 meeting of the committee.

27 Joint Environmental Services Committee 2018/19 Draft Budget Report 

In response to a query it was confirmed that the textile recycling income figures 
had been included within the recycling figures, but would be obtained and 
forwarded to the WCC members of the committee.

RESOLVED that the draft 2018/19 JESC budget as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report be AGREED.

The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 3.17 pm

………………………
Chairman


